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Governor
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qu\' 'ﬁ":oue A www.laspc.com Executive Director
(\STATE B2
March 25, 2022

VIA: ELECTRONIC MAIL (only): robert@soundoffla.com
Sound Off Louisiana

Attn: Robert Edwin Burns, founder

4155 Essen Lane, Ste 228

Baton Rouge, LA 70809-2152

Dear Mr. Burns:

This letter serves as a formal response, pursuant to the Louisiana Public Records Law, La. R.S.
44:1, et seq., to your request for access to “public records™ received on Monday, March 21, 2022,
wherein you specifically requested the following information:

*“...to examine all documentation in the Louisiana State Police Commission’s possession
pertaining to Louisiana State Police Trooper Scott Lopez.”

All available documents responsive to your request are available for your review. Please contact
Debbie Givens at Debbie.Givens@la.gov or (225) 925-7057 to schedule a time to review the
records.

Sincerely,

Jason Hannaman, PHR, SHRM-CP
Executive Director

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Jason Hannaman

From: Robert@SoundOffLA.com

Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 1:21 PM
To: Jason Hannaman

Subject: Public Records Request

EXTERNAL EMAIL: Please do not click on links or attachments unless you know the content is safe.

Jason:

By way of this email, | request to examine all documentation in the Louisiana State Police Commission’s possession
pertaining to Louisiana State Police Trooper Scott Lopez.

Thanks, and | hope all is going well.

Robert Ldwin Burns, founder and author

SOUND OFF LOUISIANA

(225) 235-4346

Robert@SoundOffLA.com ==\ —rs’D




RE: Re-hire Scott Lopez at Troop I https://webmail.la.gov/owa/?ae=Item&t=IPM.Note& id=RgAAAAC...
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RE: Re-hire Scott Lopez at Troop I

Debbie Givens

Sent:Friday, February 24, 2017 5:35 PM
To: Chief of Staff

Cc:  Charlie Dupuy

Approved granted to rehire Scott Lopez.

Thanks
Debbie

From: Mary Vanvalkenburg on behalf of Chief of Staff
Sent: Thursday, February 23, 201/ 7:34 AM

To: Debbie Givens

Cc: Charlie Dupuy

Subject: RE: Re-hire Scott Lopez at Troop 1

Debbie —

Attached is the email from Internal Affairs stating he has passed the Matrix and Physical and is now eligible for
rehire

Thanks,
Mary

From: Debbie Givens

Sent: Wednesday, February 22, 2017 3:56 PM
To: Chief of Staff

Subject: RE: Re-hire Scott Lopez at Troop I

Can you please verify that there was no disciplinary action resulting in resignation? Also, can you please send
documentation of Letter of Good standings for Scott Lopez.

Thanks

From: Mary Vanvalkenburg on behalf of Chief of Staff
Sent: Wednesday, February 22, 2017 10:03 AM

To: Debbie Givens

Cc: Charlie Dupuy

Subject: Re-hire Scott Lopez at Troop I

Requesting approval to rehire Scott Lopez at Troop I with a bi-weekly rate of $2,140.57.
AUTHORITY: LTC Charlie Dupuy, Assistant Superintendent

8.11 Noncompetitive Re-employment Based on Prior State Service.
(a) Subject to the provision of Subsection (d) hereof, and with the approval of the
Director, a former permanent employee who has been separated from the classified
State Police Service may, within five (5) years from separation, be noncompetitive

[of2 2/24/2017 6:12 PM



RE: Re-hire Scott Lopez at Troop 1 https://webmai].1a.gov/owa/?ae=Item&t=IPM.Note&id=RgAAAAC...

re-employed in any job for which the former employee is qualified and which has the
same or lower entrance salary as the current hiring rate for the job in which the
employee had permanent status. Further, if the job in which an employee or former
employee held permanent status undergoes a change in title, other than an upward
reallocation of the position after the employee separated from it, or undergoes a change
in minimum qualification requirements, the former employee shall not lose this
re-employment eligibility for such position or lower position in the same job series, if
such exists, except where the qualification lacking is one required by law or under a
recognized accreditation program. In this casc cligibility remnains, even eligible o be
re-employed in any other job at the same or lower current entrance pay as the job to
which their former position changed in title, provided the former employee meets the
minimum qualification requirements.

20f2 2/24/2017 6:12 PM
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Mﬂ Vanvalkenburg
T R A M BT RIEIS
From: Aaron Marcelle
Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2017 &35 AM
To: Mary Vanvalkenburg
Subject: Fwd:

RECEIVED
FEB 23 2017
Sent from my iPhone State Police Commission

Begln forwarded message:

From: Murray Landry <iuiiseag iantisgla gos>
Date: February 7, 2017 at 2:28:09 PM CST
Yo: Aaron Marcelle <o fvereelleaela gov>

Scott Lopez, Trooper Re-Instatement, passed the Matrix and Physical. He's qllgible for rehire. | talked to the
Capl at Troop | and they do want him.

MURRAY LANDRY
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATOR
LOUISIANA STATE POLICE
INTERNAL AFFAIRS
BACKGROUND UNIT
Office (225)925-4869

Cell

Fax (225)925-4943

Email: murray.landry@Ia.gov

APPROVED Q/

DENIZD E]’
DATE: X &L(("L

" Charles Dupuy

Lm C 4 —




Re-hire Scott Lopez at Troop 1 https://webmail.la.gov/owa/?ae=Item&t=IPM.Note&id=RgAAAAC...

Re-hire Scott Lopez at Troop I

Mary Vanvalkenburg on behalf of Chief of Staff
Sent:Wednesday, February 22, 2017 10:03 AM

To: Debbie Givens

Cc: Charlie Dupuy

Requesting approval to rehire Scott Lopez at Troop I with a bi-weekly rate of $2,140.57.
AUTHORITY: LTC Charlie Dupuy, Assistant Superintendent

8.11 Noncompetitive Re-employment Based on Prior State Service.
(a) Subject to the provision of Subsection (d) hereof, and with the approval of the
Direclor, a former permanent einployee who has been separaled froin the classified
State Police Service may, within five (5) years from separation, be noncompetitive
re-employed in any job for which the former employee is qualified and which has the
satne or lower enlrance salary as the current hiring rate for the job in which the
employee had permanent status. Further, if the job in which an employee or former
employee held permanent status undergoes a change in title, other than an upward
reallocation of the posilion afler lhe employee separaled from it, or undergoes a change
in minimum qualification requirements, the former employee shall not lose this
re-employment eligibility for such position or lower position in the same job series, if
such exists, except where the qualification lacking is one required by law or under a
recognized accreditation program. In this case eligibility remains, even eligible to be
re-employed in any other job at the same or lower current entrance pay as the job to
which their former position changed in title, provided the former employee meets the
minimum qualification requirements.

FER 22 2011

Stete Police Commission

1of 1 2/22/2017 12:58 PM
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Erriployee Notification Form

%

for 10/01/2008
Personal Information
Employee Name LOPEZ , SCOTT MICHAEL Known As
Personnel Number 00233426 Gender Male Date of Birth [ e ]
Race Decl Ind/AK Asian AfrAm HI/PI White X  Ethnicity Not Hispanic/Latino
Address Information
Privacy Request Yes No X
Permanent Street — Maifing Street
City City
Shale - State
2Ip Code [ =S Lip Code
Ewmployment Relaled Dales
Anniversary Date 09/28/3399 Adjusted Service Date 08/28/2008 Next CPG Elig Date09/28/2008
Next Merit Eligibility Date  09/28/2009 Adjusted Leave ServiceDate 09/28/2008 Agency Hire Date 09/28/2008
Organizational Assignment Information
Company Code 1SIS-HR Paid QOrg. Unit CADET CLASS/OPERATIONS
Personnel Area DP38-Oflice of Slale Polive Cusl Center 4192293
“‘Employee Group Full Time Salary Personnel Subarea StTrooperLE2100
Payroll Area I1SIS-HR-Paid BI-Wkly Employee Subgroup  Class NE
Work Contract Probational Permanent Status Date
Expiration Date 02/13/2010 Employment Status  Active
Time Management Information
Employment Percent  100.00 Time Management Status Negative Time Entry

Weekly Working Hours  40.00

Time Administrator 089

Work Schedule Rule M-F 8HR

Action History

Action Type  Hiring (P) From 08/28/2008 To 12/31/9889  Action Reason Code Certif - St. Police Commission
Job History

Job 07133380 - State Police Cadet From 09/28/2008 To 12/31/9999

Position History

Position 07018552 - STATE POLICE CADET From 09/28/2008 To 12/31/9999
Base Pay History
Riweekly To 12/31/9999

1,369.60 P-01 *A From (09/28/2008

Pay Reason Code Hire Sal Rate State Trooper

Other Pay Information

Shift Diff 2nd 050 0051 From
Auto Daily Unif 530 0076 From
DPS Escort Pay2 40.00 0073 From

09/28/2008  To 12/31/9999
09/28/2008 To 12/31/9989
09/28/2008  To 12/31/9939
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DSIAIE PULILE CUMMISSION
Fost Otice Box bbbhbh
Galuir Ruuye, LA 70886-6565
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